profit and loss account as incurred. Under IFRS 15, sales commissions in respect of customer transactions with an
accounting period of greater than one year have been capitalised and amortised over that accounting period, using
practical expedients permissible under the new standard. This revised treatment affects the US Assessments business
and has resulted in a higher contract related asset upon adoption on 1 January 2018.

In addition to the changes above, IFRS 15 also requires that the Group’s provision for sales returns is reclassified. This
provision was previously netted off in trade receivables and from 1 January 2018 this is now shown in two parts as a
separate returns refund liability within trade and other liabilities and an inventory returns asset within inventory. The
effect on transition was to increase trade and other receivables by £170m, increase trade and other liabilities by £182m
and inventory by £12m. In addition, held for sale assets and liabilities were both increased by £13m. The impact of

Edgar Filing: PEARSON PLC - Form 6-K

24

adoption on the results for 2018 is outlined below.

all figures in £ millions 2018

Amounts pre IFRS
15

Transition
adjustment In period adjustment

Amounts
as
reported

Sales 4,120 - 9 4,129
Operating profit 544 - 9 553
Profit before tax 489 - 9 498
Income tax 94 - (2) 92
Profit for the year 583 - 7 590
Other comprehensive income / (expense) for
the year 130 - (6) 124

Total comprehensive income for the year 713 - 1 714

Current assets
Inventories 154 12 (2) 164
Trade and other receivables 1,058 133 (13) 1,178
Assets classified as held for sale 630 31 (13) 648
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities (154) 16 2 (136)
Current liabilities
Trade and other liabilities (1,193) (215) 8 (1,400)
Liabilities classified as held for sale (507) (85) 19 (573)

Net assets 4,632 (108) 1 4,525

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2018

1b. Change of accounting policy: IFRS 15 continued

Had the Group been applying IFRS 15 during 2017, it is estimated that both sales and profit before tax would have
been £2m higher for the full year, with the balance sheet impact at the beginning and end of the year being similar.

1c. Change of accounting policy: IFRS 9

The Group adopted IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ at 1 January 2018 and applied the new rules in accordance with the
transitional provisions. Comparatives for 2017 have not been restated. The Group has assessed the impact of adopting